
Category Level Country Type Location/Address Comments

B=Beginner
I=Intermediate
E=Experienced

Free
$=Fee

Free/$=both options

Family Trees & Records

Ancestry.com B/I/E USA Records http://www.ancestry.com/

Family Search B/I/E USA Records https://www.familysearch.org/

My Heritage USA http://www.myheritage.com/

Archives.com USA Records http://www.archives.com/

Findmypast.com UK Records http://www.findmypast.com

Specialty Records
Cemetery

Find A Grave USA Cemetery http://www.findagrave.com/ Free

Billion Graves USA Cemetery http://billiongraves.com/ Free

Interment ??? USA Cemetery

Newspapers



Newspapers.com USA http://www.newspapers.com/

Genealogy Bank USA http://www.genealogybank.com/gbnk/

Newspaper Archive USA http://www.newspaperarchive.com/

Fulton History USA http://fultonhistory.com/

Legacy.com USA Obits http://www.legacy.com

Chronicling America USA http://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov Library of Congress

Google News Archive https://news.google.com/newspapers

Military History

Fold3 USA https://www.fold3.com

Lineage Societies

DAR USA http://dar.org/

SR USA http://www.sr1776.org

Mayflower Society USA https://www.themayflowersociety.org

Lineage Society of America USA lineagesociety of america.com list of societies

Search Engines

Webpages by Steve Morse USA http://stevemorse.org/ Free

Ellis Island (National Park) http://www.libertyellisfoundation.org

Castle	Gardens	manifests http://www.castlegarden.org/manifests.php



MooseRoots USA

Mocavo (on Find My Past) USA http://www.findmypast.com/mocavo-info Genealogy search engine; Free

Atlas of Historical County 
Boundaries USA http://publications.newberry.org/ahcbp/

General Land Office Records USA https://glorecords.blm.gov/default.aspx

Indexes and Links

Death Indexes USA http://www.deathindexes.com/

Newspaper Obituaries on Net USA

ObituariesHelp.org USA

Legacy.com

DNA Testing & Charting

Ancestry B/I/E USA http://www.ancestrydna.com/

23&Me B/I/E USA https://www.23andme.com/

Family Tree DNA B/I/E USA http://www.familytreedna.com/

Ged-Match http://gedmatch.com/
Blogs & Forums

Eastman's Online Newsletter USA

The Legal Genealogist USA http://www.legalgenealogist.com/

Geneabloggers USA



Genealogy.com USA forum http://www.genealogy.com originally GenForum

Genealogy Software

Family Tree Maker USA Software http://familytreemaker.com/

Root's Magic ??? USA http://www.rootsmagic.com/

GenoPro ??? USA

Additional Resources

Cyndi's List USA http://cyndislist.com/ Free

WikiTree USA http://www.wikitree.com/ Collaborative family tree

HeritageQuestOnline http://www.heritagequestonline.com/hqoweb/library/do/login
? Through Dixon Library

Roots Web USA resources http://home.rootsweb.ancestry.com genealogy community; Free

US Gen Web Archives USA http://usgwarchives.net/ Free

National Archives USA https://www.archives.gov Free

Ancient	Faces USA photos http://www.ancientfaces.com/

Dead	Fred photo http://deadfred.com Photo Archive Site, Free/$

Automated Genealogy Canada index http://www.automatedgenealogy.com Indices to Canadian Censuses

AfriGeneas http://www.afrigeneas.com Free



African Heritage Project http://africanaheritage.org African American genealogy;Free

JewishGen http://www.jewishgen.org Free

World Vital Records World records http://www.worldvitalrecords.com Free

USGenWeb Project directory http://usgenweb.org directory to websites

World GenWeb Project World directory http://www.worldgenweb.org directory to resources

FreeBMD UK index http://www.freebmd.org.uk/cgi/search.pl civil registrations of B/M/D

Crestleaf archives http://crestleaf.com digital family archiving

Magazines, Books, Journals

FamilyTreeMagazine.com http://www.familytreemagazine.com also online.

General 

Google All https://www.google.com search engine; Free

About.com B tips http://genealogy.about.com dozens of how-to articles on
basics of genealogy; Free

Family History Daily All resources http://familyhistorydaily.com  resources, learning; Free

Family Tree Now records http://www.familytreenow.com various famiy records











African American genealogy;Free


